

No. 23-2194

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

GENBIOPRO, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KRISTINA RAYNES, in her official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Putnam County, and PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of West Virginia,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-cv-58, Hon. Robert C. Chambers

**BRIEF OF LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

CATHERINE W. SHORT

Counsel of Record

SHEILA A. GREEN

Life Legal Defense Foundation

PO Box 1313

Ojai, CA 93024-1313

(707) 337-6880

kshort@lldf.org

Counsel to *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Purpose of the FDCA and the FDAAA is to Ensure the Safety and Efficacy of Drugs, Not to Guarantee a Right to Drug Access or to Regulate Abortion. | 2 |
| II. The Purpose of West Virginia’s Unborn Child Protection Act is the Protection of Unborn Life and Not the Regulation of Drug Safety. | 10 |
| III. The UCPA Is not Preempted by Congress’s Grant of Power to the FDA to Regulate Drug Safety. | 12 |
| A. Congress Has Not Occupied the Field of Abortion Regulation by the States. | 13 |
| 1. In the Area of Public Health and Safety, the Supreme Court Does Not Infer Preemption Solely Because Congress Has Legislated Comprehensively. | 13 |
| 2. The Fields of Federal Drug Safety Regulation and State Abortion Regulation Can Coexist. | 14 |
| 3. Congress’s Federal Interest in Regulation of Mifepristone Does Not Support Preemption of the UCPA. | 17 |
| B. There is no “Direct and Positive Conflict” Between the Federal Regulatory Scheme and the UCPA. | 22 |
| 1. It Is Not Impossible for GenBioPro to Comply with Both Federal Law and the UCPA. | 22 |
| 2. The UCPA Does Not Stand as an Obstacle to the Purposes and Objectives of Congress | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |
| RULE 32 (g) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Campbell v. Hussey</i> , 368 U.S. 297 (1961)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973) | 17 |
| <i>Dent v. W. Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 1, 11, 12, 14, 18 |
| <i>Eng. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S.132 (1963)..... | 23 |
| <i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) | 24 |
| <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016)..... | 18 |
| <i>Huron Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Kelly v. Wash.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937)..... | 15 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) | 2, 10 |
| <i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) | 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>Simopoulos v. Va.</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Ariz.</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) | 2, 4, 12, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| 21 U.S.C § 360bbb | 8 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(a)..... | 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(d) | 4 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a) | 5 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(b) | 5 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(c) | 6 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)..... | 6, 7, 8, 20, 21 |
| Pub. L. No. 59-384, ch. 3915, 34 Stat. 768 (1906) | 3 |
| W. Va. Code § 16-2R-1..... | 10, 15 |
| W. Va. Code § 16-2R-2..... | 11 |
| W. Va. Code § 16-2R-3..... | 11, 15, 26 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>10 Facts About What FDA Does and Does not Approve</i> , U.S Food and Drug Administration, https://www.fda.gov/consumers/consumer-updates/10-facts-about-what-fda-does-and-does-not-approve | 3 |
| 153 Cong. Rec. H10595 (daily ed. Sept. 19, 2007)..... | 21 |
| <i>About FDA: Patient Q&A</i> , U.S. Food and Drug Administration, https://www.fda.gov/media/151975/download#:~:text=No.,by%20health%20insurance%20or%20Medicare | 9 |
| Clinton Lam, Preeti Patel, <i>Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act</i> , National Institutes of Health (July 31, 2023), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK585046/#:~:text=Under%20the%20drug%20regulations%20at,for%20modern%2Dday%20consumer%20protections | 4 |
| <i>Discussion Drafts Concerning Prescription Drug User Fee Act Reauthorization, Medical Device User Fee and Modernization Act Reauthorization, Drug Safety, and Certain Pediatric Pharmaceutical and Device Legislation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 110th Cong. 50 (2007)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Drug Amendments to Assure Safety, Effectiveness, and Reliability, Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 793 (1962); https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/STATUTE-76/pdf/STATUTE-76-Pg780.pdf#page=2 | 4 |
| FDAAA pmb., Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. at 823, https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/PLAW-110publ85/html/PLAW-110publ85.htm | 5, 8, 25 |
| Nate Raymond, <i>West Virginia Judge Blocks Pre-Roe v. Wade Abortion Ban</i> , Reuters (July 28, 2022, 12:57 PM PDT), https://www.reuters.com/world/us/west-virginia-judge-blocks-pre-roe-v-wade-abortion-ban-2022-07-18/ | 12 |
| <i>Questions and Answers on Mifepristone for Medical Termination of Pregnancy Through Ten Weeks Gestation</i> Quest. 9, U.S. Food and Drug Administration, https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/questions-and-answers-mifepristone-medical-termination-pregnancy-through-ten-weeks-gestation | 9, 17 |
| <i>Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy for Mifeprex</i> , Food and Drug Administration (June 2011), https://www.fda.gov/media/164649/download | 6 |
| <i>Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 MG</i> , Food and Drug Administration (Mar. 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/reams/Mifepristone_2023_03_23_REMS_Full.pdf | 6, 7, 16, 20, 24 |
| Steven A. Engel, Assistant Att’y. Gen. Off. of Legal Couns., <i>Whether the Food and Drug Administration Has Jurisdiction over Articles Intended for Use in Lawful Executions</i> (May 3, 2019) | 16 |
| <i>The Food and Drug Administration: the Continued History of Drug Advertising</i> , Weill Cornell Medicine, https://library.weill.cornell.edu/about-us/snake%C2%A0oil%C2%A0social%C2%A0media-drug-advertising-your-health/food-and-drug-administration-continued | 3 |

The Pure Food and Drug Act, U.S. Capitol Visitor Center,
<https://www.visitthecapitol.gov/exhibitions/congress-and-progressive-era/pure-food-and-drug-act>3

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 29(a)(2)..... 1

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.500.....5

21 C.F.R. § 314.520.....5
